
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 

M L Darr 
R F Eaton 

Mrs L Eaton JP 
D A Gamble (Chair) 

Miss P V Joshi 

J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 

K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

Dr I K Ridley (Vice-Chair) 
 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COM-
MITTEE to be held BY REMOTE VIDEO CONFERENCE (SEE INSTRUCTIONS BELOW) on TUES-
DAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2021 at 6.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
25 January 2021 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

SPECIAL NOTE: 

This remote meeting is convened and held in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus 
Act 2020 and the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 

to which Part 4, Section 1A of the Council's Constitution (Remote Meeting Procedure Rules) 
will apply. This meeting is open to the press and public to observe by streaming the meeting’s 
live proceedings. Instructions regarding the access arrangements for this meeting are below.  

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

 Remote Video Conference | Instructions  

 This meeting will take place as a remote video conference. 
 
Meeting Participants: 
 
Zoom Video Conferencing Webinar 
 
A webinar invitation will be sent by e-mail to all Members and Officers for this 
meeting. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 1 ~

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/7/section/78/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/7/section/78/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution


 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee  
(Draft Budget (2021/22) etc.) 
Tuesday, 2 February 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 
https://youtu.be/Cdz8U_Z0i5g 
 
Remote Meeting Procedure Rules: 
 
A summary of the Remote Meeting Procedures Rule to be adopted for the 
meeting is attached for reference. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 - 5 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 6 - 8 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Draft Budget 2021/22 & Medium-Term Financial Strategy 9 - 47 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Section 151 Officer  

 
For more information, please contact: 

 
Democratic Services 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Council Offices 

Station Road, Wigston 
Leicestershire  

LE18 2DR 
 

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/Cdz8U_Z0i5g


 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee  
(Draft Budget (2021/22) etc.) 
Tuesday, 2 February 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 

 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc 
or smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app 
(facilitated by ‘Zoom’) 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(This page is left intentionally blank) 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Annex



Summary of Remote Meeting Procedure Rules 
 

(Section 1A of Part 4 of the Constitution) 
 

 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (Rule 7) 
 
Any Member who declares a disclosable, pecuniary interest in any item of business on the 
agenda will be required to leave the remote meeting for the duration of the item.  
 
Their d
[...]
items of business on 
the agenda, the Chair will ask Members to raise their hand using the function in Zoom.  
 
If all hands are raised, those items will be agreed by general affirmation. 

~ Page 5 ~

Appendix 1

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution


Policy, Finance and Development Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD BY REMOTE VIDEO CONFERENCE ON TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2020 

COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT (BY REMOTE LINK) 

 

 
D A Gamble Chair 
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
M L Darr 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall JP 
D W Loydall 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (BY REMOTE LINK) 
 
S J Ball Trainee Solicitor (acting as the Democratic Services Officer) 
Ms P Fisher Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
S Hinds Deputy Chief Executive 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

8.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors R F Eaton and Mrs L Eaton JP. 

9.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

10.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

11.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 2020 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

12.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
It was noted by Members that there was no action list arising from the previous meeting. 

~ Page 6 ~

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance and Development Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

13.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

14.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Q1 2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 8-14 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the overall Council position for the financial year 2020/21 at the end 
of the first quarter, and to approve the additional Capital expenditure set out at Paragraph 
3. 
 
It was moved by J W Boyce, seconded by Mrs L M Broadley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report and appendices be noted; and 
(ii) The additional capital expenditure as set out at paragraph 3 of the report 

be approved. 

15.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT (2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 15-28 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the performance and activities of the authority’s treasury 
management function for the financial year 2019/20. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

16.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q1 2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 29-38 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the figures for local determination of complaints and the ethical 
indicators for the first quarter of 2020/21. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted.  

17.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER (2019/20) 
 
The Committee have consideration to the report as set out on pages 39-48 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s 
Annual Review Letter in respect of Oadby & Wigston Borough Council for the year ending 
31 March 2020. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

~ Page 7 ~



Policy, Finance and Development Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

18.   REVIEW OF CORPORATE COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS & COMPLAINTS POLICY 
(SEPTEMBER 2020) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 49-71 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve and adopt the proposed Corporate Compliments, Comments & 
Complaints Policy. 
 
A minor amendment to the policy was moved by J W Boyce and seconded by Mrs L M 
Broadley, which proposed the inclusion of multiple letters sent by post within the list of 
examples of what might constitute a vexatious complaint. 
 
It was then moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The proposed Corporate Compliments, Comments & Complaints Policy as 
amended be approved for adoption.  

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.33 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 2 February 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 8 ~



 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 02 February 
2021 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Draft Budget 2021/22 & Medium-Term Financial Strategy  

Report Author(s): Stephen Hinds  
(Deputy Chief Executive / Section 151 Officer) 

 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of the report is to advise the Committee of the 
projected General Fund base budget position for 2021/22 based 
upon the Local Government Finance Settlement. The report also 
asks for consideration of a Capital Programme for 2021/22 
(excluding carry forwards from 2020/21). 

Report Summary: The report outlines the financial position for the final year of the 
single year local government settlement that ends in March 2022. 
The Council is proposing to produce a balanced budget, however 
there are significant risks relating to its achievability.  
 
The report also highlights some of the risks that the authority may 
encounter in a post-2022 environment with particular reference to 
the future of Local Government funding.  
 
Due to the significant risks regarding funding post 2021/22, the 
strategy for this period will only relate to costs, rather than 
anticipating Central Government funding mechanisms. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the Committee recommends in principle to Council 
the overall draft Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
budget for 2021/2022, subject to a further report to 
Council on 18 February 2021 (including the 
recommendations in paragraph 3.9 regarding charging 
commercial rates for car parking and implementing the 
most budget appropriate service delivery method for 
refuse and recycling); and 

B. That the Committee approve the levels of reserves (as 
outlined at paragraph 5 of the report).  

Responsible Strategic 
Director, Head of Service 
and Officer Contact(s): 

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive) 
(0116) 257 2681 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Comie Campbell (Interim Financial Services Manager) 
(0116) 257 2713 
Comie.Campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Priorities: An Inclusive and Engaged Borough (CP1) 
Effective Service Provision (CP2) 
Balanced Economic Development (CP3) 
Green & Safe Places (CP4) 
Wellbeing for All (CP5) 

Vision and Values: “A Strong Borough Together” (Vision) 

~ Page 9 ~

Agenda Item 7

mailto:stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:Comie.Campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


Innovation (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report.  

Financial: The implications are set out in the report. 

Corporate Risk Management: Decreasing Financial Resources (CR1) 
Effective Utilisation of Assets/Buildings (CR5) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Organisational/Transformational Change (CR8) 
Economy/Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report.  
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None 

Appendices: 1. Capital Programme New Schemes (2021/22) 
2. Fees & Charges (2021/22) 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 In February 2020, the Council approved a Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) that was 
based upon a single year settlement, and no indication of how the remaining years funding 
from central government would materialise.  

1.2 Work has been carried out since then, to ensure the Council can produce a balanced budget 
for 2021/22, without making cuts to frontline services. Officers have also worked hard to 
mitigate the impact of both the provisional 2021/22 Single Year Local Government Finance 
Settlement and the COVID-19 Pandemic, which saw both significant increases in costs due 
to additional responsibilities and incredible reductions in some of the Council’s funding 
streams.  

1.3 There has been no confirmation on the future funding of local government, although it is 
known that there will be changes to Business Rate Retention and the Fairer Funding Model. 
It is hoped that the Council will have clarification on this by the summer of 2021. 

 

~ Page 10 ~



2. Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

2.1 The MTFS has the following objectives: 

• Show how resources support the Corporate Plan; 
• Provide a platform to support the decision-making framework; 
• Enable the Council to be a proactive organisation; 
• To be an enabler, giving indication to the need to revisit and revise priorities; 
• Ensure sustainable services and reserves are at sufficient levels; 
• Enable development and improvements to our customers experiences; 
• Hold a working balance to help manage unexpected occurrences; 
• To be responsive and able to manage changing risks and needs; 
• Support the 
[...]
ing the rate, since the majority 

of parking is free).

11.7 CLEANSING OF PRIVATELY OWNED PARKING AREAS

(a) Cleaning of Slabbed and Block Paved Areas

i) Up to 20 sq metres (subject to availability and site inspection for suitability) N 20701 9200 1-Apr-19 115.00  115.00  

ii) Greater than 20 sq metres N 20701 9200 1-Apr-11 POA POA

(b) Cleaning of Car Parks and other areas N 20701 9200 1-Apr-11 POA POA

(c) Mowing of Large Private Grassed Areas N 20701 9200 1-Apr-11 POA POA

POA = Price on Application

11.8 RELOCATION OF STREET NAME PLATES

(a) At the request of resident and subject to agreement at the discretion of the Council

i) Wall mounted name plates N 20601 2013 1-Apr-19 125.00  150.00  

Increase reflects increased cost of sign manufacture and installation

ii) Frame mounted name plates N 20601 2013 1-Apr-19 195.00  220.00  

Increase reflects increased cost of sign manufacture and installation

VAT Key

I Inclusive of VAT

E Exempt from VAT

N Non Business Activity

~
 P

age 46 ~



DESCRIPTION OF CHARGE

V
A

T

GL

ACCOUNT

CODE

DATE OF 

LAST 

CHANGE
2020-21

£   

2021-22

£   E
x
te

rn
a
ll

y
 

S
e
t

Explanation regarding the recommended level of charge

SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE

Z Zero-rated VAT

~
 P

age 47 ~


	Agenda
	 Remote Video Conference | Instructions
	Summary of Remote Meeting Procedure Rules

	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Draft Budget 2021/22 & Medium-Term Financial Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Capital Programme New Schemes (2021/22)
	Appendix 2 - Scale of Fees & Charges (2021/22)




Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
(Draft Budget (2021/22) etc.) (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 2 February 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT  
COMMITTEE HELD BY REMOTE VIDEO CONFERENCE ON TUESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY  

2021 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT (BY REMOTE LINK) 

 

 
D A Gamble Chair 
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
M L Darr 
R F Eaton 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (BY REMOTE LINK) 
 
S J Ball Trainee Solicitor (acting as the Democratic Services Officer) 
C Campbell Interim Financial Services Manager 
Mrs A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
Ms P Fisher Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
Mrs A Lennox MBE Head of Community & Wellbeing 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

19.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 

20.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

21.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

22.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 



 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
(Draft Budget (2021/22) etc.) (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 2 February 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 September 2020 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

23.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
It was noted by Members that there was no action list arising from the previous meeting. 

24.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

25.   DRAFT BUDGET 2021/22 & MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 9 - 47 of the 
agenda) which asked it to recommend in principle to Council the draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and Budget for 2021/22. 
 
It was moved by K J Loydall that the published recommendations be amended to 
incorporate a proposal to consult with Council staff with a view to inviting ideas for future 
income generation and service transformation. The proposal was seconded by the Chair. 
 
The recommendations (as amended) were moved en bloc by J W Boyce, seconded by M L 
Darr and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The overall draft Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget for 2021/22 

be recommended in principle to Council, subject to a further report to 
Council on 18 February 2021; 

(ii) The level of reserves set out at Paragraph 5 of the report be approved; and 
(iii) Consultations be held involving all staff, inviting participation in shaping 

the future of the Council, through putting ideas forward on income 
generation and providing services differently and cost effectively. 

 
Votes For  14 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions  1 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.32 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 16 March 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


